



TEMPLATE FOR THE SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT



This project has received funding from the European Union's Horizon 2020 Research and Innovation Programme under Grant Agreement № 951771.



COPYRIGHT STATEMENT

The work described in this document has been conducted within the EUHubs4Data project. This document reflects only the EUHubs4Data Consortium view and the European Union is not responsible for any use that may be made of the information it contains.

This document and its content are the property of the EUHubs4Data Consortium. All rights relevant to this document are determined by the applicable laws. Access to this document does not grant any right or license on the document or its contents. This document or its contents are not to be used or treated in any manner inconsistent with the rights or interests of the EUHubs4Data Consortium or the Partners detriment and are not to be disclosed externally without prior written consent from the EUHubs4Data Partners.

Each EUHubs4Data Partner may use this document in conformity with the EUHubs4Data Consortium Grant Agreement provisions.



INDEX

CONTRACTING PARTIES	5
GENERAL PROVISIONS	6
ARTICLE 1 – ENTRY INTO FORCE OF THE CONTRACT AND TERMINATION	6
ARTICLE 2 – OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BENEFICIARY	6
2.1. General principles	6
2.2. Tasks	7
2.3. Conflicts of interests	7
2.4. Ethics	7
2.5. Compliance	7
2.6. SME incorporation (for groups of individuals only)	8
ARTICLE 3 – BREACH OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS	8
ARTICLE 4 – FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS	8
4.1 Maximum financial contribution	8
4.2 Distribution of the financial contribution	8
4.3 Payments schedule	9
4.4 Use of the financial contribution and recovery	10
ARTICLE 5 – LIABILITY OF THE CONTRACTING PARTIES	10
ARTICLE 6 – CONFIDENTIALITY	10
6.1 Principles	10
6.2 Obligations	10
ARTICLE 7 – DATA PROTECTION	11
7.1 Data protection obligations	11
7.2 New data produced	12
ARTICLE 8 – INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS	12
8.1 Results of the experiment	12
8.2 Ownership of the data	12
ARTICLE 9 – FORCE MAJEURE	12
ARTICLE 10 – INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION	13
10.1 Information and communication towards the EC	13
10.2 Information and communication among the Contracting Parties	14
ARTICLE 11 – FINANCIAL AUDITS AND CONTROLS	14
ARTICLE 12 – ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTING	15
ARTICLE 13 – LANGUAGE	15



ARTICLE 14 – AMENDMENTS	15
ARTICLE 15 – APPLICABLE LAW	15
ARTICLE 16 – SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES	15
ANNEX 1 – DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPERIMENT	17
ANNEX 2 – GUIDELINES FOR APPLICANTS	17
ANNEX 3 – COMMITMENT TO SET UP A SME	17
ANNEX 4 – DECLARATION OF SME STATUS	18
ANNEX 5 – FINANCIAL IDENTIFICATION FORM	18
ANNEX 6 – BACKGROUND	18



CONTRACTING PARTIES

The **INSTITUTO TECNOLÓGICO DE INFORMÁTICA (ITI)**, coordinator of the EUHubs4Data Consortium, a non-profit private RTO organized under the laws of Spain, established in Camino de Vera s/n, Valencia 46022, Spain, with VAT number ESG96278734, duly represented by Laura Olcina Puerto, General Manager and legal representative, hereinafter referred as the “**Contractor**”.

- *[if an SME]:*

[Name of SME], with VAT number [...], organized under the laws of [...], established in [address], duly represented by [Name of legal representative and Position], hereinafter referred as the “**Beneficiary**”.

- *[if group of web entrepreneurs: 2 to 4 entrepreneurs acting jointly]:*

[**NAME_SURNAME**], a self-employee/natural person, with ID [ID_NUMBER] established in [ADDRESS and COUNTRY],

[**NAME_SURNAME**], a self-employee/natural person, with ID [ID_NUMBER] established in [ADDRESS and COUNTRY],

[**NAME_SURNAME**], a self-employee/natural person, with ID [ID_NUMBER] established in [ADDRESS and COUNTRY], and

[**NAME_SURNAME**], a self-employee/natural person, with ID [ID_NUMBER] established in [ADDRESS and COUNTRY],

hereinafter together referred as the “**Beneficiaries**”

Hereinafter collectively referred as the “**Contracting Parties**”.

The Contracting Parties AGREE to the following terms and conditions including those in the following Annexes, which form an integral part of this Sub-grant Agreement (hereinafter referred as the “**Contract**”).



GENERAL PROVISIONS

The European Commission (hereinafter referred as the “EC”) and the Contractor on behalf of the EUHubs4Data Consortium have signed the Grant Agreement no. 951771 for the implementation of the project EUROPEAN FEDERATION OF DATA DRIVEN INNOVATION HUBS (“EUHubs4Data”) within the framework of the European Union’s Horizon 2020 Research and Innovation programme (the “Grant Agreement”).

The Beneficiary has received the favourable resolution by the external evaluators and therefore is entitled to receive funding and services according to the terms and conditions set out under this Contract and in accordance with the Guidelines for Applicants of EUHubs4Data Open Call #3 (Annex 2).

The Contract aims at defining the framework of rights and obligations of the Contracting Parties for the development of the Experiment whose description is defined in Annex 1.

The funds received by the Beneficiary are owned by the EC. The Contractor is a mere holder and manager of the funds.

ARTICLE 1 – ENTRY INTO FORCE OF THE CONTRACT AND TERMINATION

This Contract shall enter into force on the day of its signature by the last Contracting Party. The termination of the Contract will be subject to the terms and conditions set out in Annex 2 – Guidelines for Applicants.

However, this Contract or the participation of the Beneficiary may be terminated in accordance with the terms contained herein, notwithstanding the survival of the provisions regarding Background, Results, Access Rights, dissemination, confidentiality, for the time period determined therein, as well as of those regarding liability, applicable law, settlement of disputes and any other provisions that owing to its purpose should apply beyond the duration of the Contract shall survive the expiration or termination of this Contract.

Termination shall not affect any rights or obligations of the Beneficiary incurred prior to the date of termination. This includes the obligation to provide all input, deliverables and documents for the period of its participation.

ARTICLE 2 – OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BENEFICIARY

2.1. General principles

The Beneficiary undertakes to efficiently implement its obligations, and to cooperate, perform and fulfil, promptly and on time, all of its tasks under the Contract as may be reasonably required from it and in a manner of good faith as prescribed by Belgian law.

The Beneficiary undertakes to notify the Contractor promptly any significant information, fact, problem or delay likely to affect the implementation of the Project.

The Beneficiary shall promptly provide all information reasonably required by the Contractor.

The Beneficiary shall take reasonable measures to ensure the accuracy of any information or materials it supplies to any Party, and shall not knowingly make available to other Parties any information or materials where such provision violates third party rights.

The Beneficiary must accomplish its tasks and obligations in compliance with the provisions of the Contract and all legal obligations under applicable EU, international and national law.



The Beneficiary shall not use subcontractors to implement the Project unless previous written consent provided by the Contractor, which may be subject to certain terms.

The Beneficiary must keep during five years after the termination of the EUHubs4Data Project records and other supporting documentation which proves the proper implementation of its tasks and obligations.

The Beneficiary must submit the Contractor at its request technical and financial reports containing the information requested, which may include: explanation of the work it has carried out regarding the Project, details on the exploitation and dissemination of the Results, etc..

2.2. Tasks

The Beneficiary must implement the Experiment as defined in detail in the Annex 1 – Description of the Experiment, and must comply with the obligations and responsibilities set in Annex 2 - Guidelines for Applicants.

2.3. Conflicts of interests

Additionally, the Beneficiary shall take every necessary precaution to avoid any risk of conflict of interest relating to economic interests, political or national affinities, personal or any other interests liable to influence the impartial and objective performance of the Experiment. In case the Beneficiary is involved in a conflict of interest or in a risk of conflict of interest, the Beneficiary must formally notify this situation to the Contractor without delay and immediately take all the necessary steps to rectify this situation.

2.4. Ethics

The Beneficiary shall follow the recommendations provided by the external Ethics Advisor of and by the Ethics Monitoring Group of the project

The Beneficiary will also follow the instructions received from the Data Manager, and the guidelines about data management and processing contained in the Data Management Plan of the project.

The Beneficiary, where applicable, shall be responsible for securing all necessary ethical and regulatory approvals from the relevant committee(s) before undertaking any part of the Project requiring such approval and shall, if required, obtain properly signed informed consent and acknowledgement forms from any human subjects or their legal guardians who they will involve in the Project. The Beneficiary shall provide the Coordinator with copies of relevant documentation indicating that such approval has been obtained. Where any part of the Project takes place in a hospital, the Beneficiary involved shall first obtain all necessary approvals and agreements from that hospital.

Incompliance with the ethics-related obligations will be regarded as a serious breach of this Contract and will entail its premature termination.

2.5. Compliance

The Beneficiary shall ensure that when implementing its tasks and obligations it complies fully with all applicable local, government and international laws, regulations and guidelines which are effective during the period of the Contract, including those governing health and safety, data protection, and where relevant, the use of human or animal subjects and good clinical practice (including national legislation implementing the Parliament's Directive 2001/20/EC on good clinical practice). In this regard, the Beneficiary shall maintain the confidentiality, in accordance with Article 6 of this Contract, of all samples and data relating to the use of human subjects, which is created or used in the course of the Project.



2.6. SME incorporation (for groups of individuals only)

The Beneficiary commits to set up a legal SME if reaching the funding, as per the Guidelines for Applicants. To this end, the Beneficiary signs the Commitment to set up a SME contained in Annex 3 at the time of signature of this Contract.

Once the SME is legally set up, the Beneficiary will sign the Declaration of SME status contained in Annex 4 and will provide the relevant documentation.

ARTICLE 3 – BREACH OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

In the event the Contractor identifies that the Beneficiary:

- i. Breached its obligations under the Contract, including the lack of impartial or objective performance of the Project because of conflicts of interest;
- ii. Stopped to carry out its business object of this Contract and therefore is not able or willing to continue the Project;
- iii. Is engaged in a bankrupt or receivership process.

The Contractor will give written notice requiring that such breach to be remedied within 30 days.

In case the Beneficiary has not brought remedies from the notice, the Contractor may decide to terminate the contract unilaterally.

Moreover, in the event the breach of the contractual obligations has been manifestly intentioned or with gross negligence, the Contractor may request the Beneficiary the refund of the payments made to date as a penalty and independently from the right to receive a compensation for the damages suffered because of such breach.

ARTICLE 4 – FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

4.1 Maximum financial contribution

The maximum financial contribution to be granted by the Contractor to the Beneficiary shall not exceed the amount of Sixty Thousand Euros (60,000€).

4.2 Distribution of the financial contribution

The financial contribution to be granted to the Beneficiary shall be calculated and distributed in accordance with the provisions of the Guidelines for Applicants (Annex 2).

In any case, the financial grant to be paid will always be subject to:

- A favourable resolution by the Contractor that will be based on a results-driven justification supervised by the Digital Innovation Hubs (DIHs) involved in the Experiment. To this end, the DIHs will monitor the experiment execution to guarantee the accomplishment of the description of the Experiment and the set of technical KPIs as well as the submission of the corresponding deliverables,



included in the Application Form and reflected in Annex 1. For more information about the justification stage, see the Annex 2 - Guidelines for Applicants.

- The availability of funds in EUHubs4Data bank account during the relevant payment period.
- The prior written notice to the Beneficiary of the date and amount to be transferred to its bank account (Annex 5 - Financial Identification Form), giving the relevant references.
- The beneficiary must:
 - Complete and sign the Financial Identification Form (see Annex 5). It will be used to identify the beneficiary's account to which the funds will be transferred. This account must be owned by the person which signs the Sub-Grant Agreement or on behalf of which it is signed, whether it is the SME or, in case the beneficiary is a group of individuals, all of the individuals which belong to it or only the coordinator of such group (if granted with powers of representation for this purpose by the rest of the individuals of the group).
 - Obtain a certificate issued and duly signed/stamped by the Bank, which confirms the ownership of the bank account identified in the Financial Identification Form.
 - Confirm on the phone that the bank information provided in the Financial Identification Form is correct. For this, the beneficiary will provide a phone number in the subgrant agreement.
- Payments to the Beneficiary will be made by the Contractor. In particular:
 - The Contractor reserves the right to withhold the payments in case the Beneficiary does not fulfil with its obligations and tasks as per Annex 1 – Description of the Experiment and Annex 2 - Guidelines for Applicants.
 - Banking and transaction costs related to the handling of any financial resources made available to the Beneficiary by the Contractor shall be covered by the Beneficiary.
- Payments will be released no later than fifteen (15) natural days after the notification by the Contractor.
- The Beneficiary is responsible for complying with any tax and legal obligations that might be attached to this financial contribution.

4.3 Payment's schedule

The payment is scheduled in two periods, subject to the level of development of the action, the submission of deliverables and the accomplishment of KPIs as reflected in the Description of the Experiment (Annex 1) and the Guidelines for Applicants (Annex 2).

EXPERIMENT PAHSE	EXPECTED DATE OF PAYMENT	AMOUNT TO BE PAID
Intermediate review	M5 after experiment starts	Up to 30,000€ <i>(depending on accomplishment of defined KPIs and the Deliverable(s) as justification mean)</i>
Final review	M10 after experiment starts	Balance the total payment up to 60,000€ (including the intermediate payment). <i>(depending on accomplishment of defined KPIs and the Deliverable(s) as justification mean)</i>

The Beneficiary is entitled to receive exclusively those payments allocated to each specific stage of the



Experiment provided that the conditions under Article 4.2 are met.

4.4 Use of the financial contribution and recovery

The Beneficiary commits to a proper use of the funding, for the purposes of carrying out the Experiment in compliance with its description and KPIs reflected in Annex 1, and in accordance with Annex 2 – Guidelines for Applicants.

If, on the basis of an audit (under Article 11), the EC seeks to recover contributions from the Contractor, of financial contributions made to the Beneficiary under this Contract, due to a misuse of the funding received, the Beneficiary agrees to repay such amounts to the Contractor.

ARTICLE 5 – LIABILITY OF THE CONTRACTING PARTIES

The Beneficiary is responsible for any act or omission that causes damage to the Contractor, other partner of EUHubs4Data consortium, and/or the EC in relation to this Contract. If the Beneficiary is an SME coming from a group of web entrepreneurs, all its members will be jointly responsible for the damages caused.

The Beneficiary shall bear sole responsibility for ensuring that their acts within the framework of this Contract do not infringe third parties' rights.

Neither the Contractor, nor the EC can be held liable for any acts or omissions of the Beneficiary in relation to this Contract.

There is no joint liability between the Contracting Parties.

The Beneficiary shall be liable for any loss, damage or injury to third parties resulting from the performance of its obligations by it or on its behalf under this Contract or from its use and exploitation of Results or Background.

ARTICLE 6 – CONFIDENTIALITY

6.1 Principles

With respect to all information of whatever nature or form as is disclosed between the Contracting Parties in connection with the Experiment and identified in writing as confidential, the terms of this Article shall apply.

The data included in Annex 6 as Background and any other datasets made available to the Beneficiary will be understood to be "Confidential".

6.2 Obligations

The Contracting Parties agree that such information is communicated on a confidential basis and its disclosure may be prejudicial to the owner of the information, and each of the *receiving Party* undertake that:

- i. It will not, during the term of the Experiment and for a period of five (5) years from the expiration date of the EUHubs4Data project on 31 December 2023, use any such information for any purpose other than in accordance with the terms of the Contract.



- ii. It will, during the term of the Experiment and for a period of five (5) years from the expiration date of the EUHubs4Data project on 31 December 2023, treat the same as (and to procure that the same be kept) confidential, provided always that such agreement and undertaking shall not extend to any information which the receiving Party can show:
 - a. was, at the time of disclosure to the concerned Contracting Party, published or otherwise generally available to the public;
 - b. has, after disclosure to either of the Contracting Parties, been published or become generally available to the public otherwise than through any act or omission on the part of the receiving Party,
 - c. was already in the possession of the receiving Party, without any restrictions on disclosure, at the time of disclosure, or
 - d. was rightfully acquired from others without any undertaking of confidentiality; or
 - e. is subsequently independently developed by the receiving Party without use of the information provided by the disclosing party.
- iii. It will, during the term of the Experiment and for a period of five (5) years from the expiration date of the EUHubs4Data project on 31 December 2023, take the appropriate measures to guarantee the confidentiality of the information provided and the Contractor and/or the Data Service Provider may request at any time information about these measures and their compliance.
- iv. It may disclose confidential information to their personnel, or third parties involved in the action only if they:
 - a. need to know to implement the Contract, and
 - b. are bound by an obligation of confidentiality.

In case of breach of the confidential rules hereinabove set, the Contracting Party breaching the confidentiality will remain solely liable towards possible claims.

ARTICLE 7 – DATA PROTECTION

7.1 Data protection obligations

The Contracting Parties have the obligation to abide by the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 (General Data Protection Regulation – GDPR) of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data.

The processing of personal data shall be carried out lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner, collected for specified purposes and adequate, relevant and limited to what is necessary in relation to the purposes for which it is processed.

The Beneficiary will use and process the data only for the purposes of this Contract and during the length of the Contract. Any unauthorised use is forbidden. In any event, the Contractor will not be held responsible for any abusive use of data incurred into by the Beneficiary.



The Beneficiary shall not try to re-identify anonymised data. In the event that re-identification occurs, the Beneficiary commits not to use such data.

The Beneficiary shall delete, at the end of this Contract, the data to which the Beneficiary has been granted access during the incubation process, except where an agreement is entered into with the Data Service Provider.

7.2 New data produced

The Beneficiary acknowledges that he/she will be the “data controller” of any new dataset or piece of personal information that the Beneficiary may produce in the course of the experiment execution granted through the EUHubs4Data open calls.

ARTICLE 8 – INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

8.1 Results of the experiment

The results developed by the Beneficiary during the Experiment shall be exclusively property of the Beneficiary. The Beneficiary agrees not to commercialize those results during the duration of the experiment.

8.2 Ownership of the data

The ownership of the data provided by the DIHs or any other data source or provider will be always from the Party providing the data, as per section 2.5 of the Guidelines for Applicants (Annex 2).

The data provided by the DIHs or data sources and for which use access is granted to the Beneficiary is detailed in Annex 6 (Background). The Beneficiary shall not, in case of technical mistake, use the datasets not listed explicitly in Annex 6.

If the experiment results in the generation of data, the ownership of the generated data will be always from the Party generating the data, unless the Beneficiary and the DIHs agree any particular specification in Annex 6 of the present agreement.

ARTICLE 9 – FORCE MAJEURE

“Force Majeure” shall mean any unforeseeable exceptional situation or event beyond the Contracting Parties’ control, which prevents either of them from fulfilling any of their obligations under the Contract, which was not attributable to error or negligence on their part and which proves to be inevitable in spite of exercising all due diligence. Any default of a service, defect in equipment or material or delays in making them available, unless they stem directly from a relevant case of force majeure, as well as labour disputes, strikes or financial difficulties cannot be invoked as force majeure.

The Contracting Parties shall take the necessary measures to limit any damage due to force majeure. They shall do their best to resume the implementation of the action as soon as possible.

No Contracting Party shall be considered to be in breach of its obligations and tasks if such breach is caused by force majeure. A Contracting Party will notify the other Contracting Parties of any force majeure as soon as possible. In case the Beneficiary is not able to overcome the consequences of Force Majeure within thirty (30) calendar days after such notification, the Contractor and the Data Service Provider will decide accordingly including the termination of the Contract.



ARTICLE 10 – INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION

10.1 Information and communication towards the EC

The Beneficiary shall, throughout the duration of the Experiment, take appropriate measures to engage with the public and the media about the Experiment and to highlight the financial support of the EC. Unless the EC requests otherwise, any publicity, including at a conference or seminar or any type of information or promotional material (brochure, leaflet, poster, presentation etc.), must specify that the Experiment has received research funding from the EC and display the European emblem.

In particular, the Beneficiary must include the following text: For communication activities: *“This experiment has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme under grant agreement No 951771”*. For infrastructure, equipment and major results: *“This [infrastructure] [equipment] [insert type of result] is part of a experiment that has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme under grant agreement No 951771”*.

When displayed in association with a logo, the European emblem should be given appropriate prominence. This obligation to use the European emblem in respect of projects to which the EC contributes implies no right of exclusive use. It is subject to general third-party use restrictions which do not permit the appropriation of the emblem or of any similar trademark or logo, whether by registration or by any other means. Under these conditions, the Beneficiary is exempted from the obligation to obtain prior permission from the EC to use the emblem.

Any publicity made by the Beneficiary in respect of the project, in whatever form and on or by whatever medium, must specify that it reflects only the author’s views and that the EC is not liable for any use that may be made of the information contained therein.

The EC may use, for its communication and publicising activities, information relating to the action, documents notably summaries for publication and public deliverables as well as any other material, such as pictures or audio-visual material received from any beneficiary (including in electronic form). The right to use a beneficiary’s materials, documents and information includes: (a) use for its own purposes (in particular, making them available to persons working for the EC or any other EU institution, body, office or agency or body or institutions in EU Member States; and copying or reproducing them in whole or in part, in unlimited numbers); (b) distribution to the public (in particular, publication as hard copies and in electronic or digital format, publication on the internet, as a downloadable or non-downloadable file, broadcasting by any channel, public display or presentation, communicating through press information services, or inclusion in widely accessible databases or indexes); (c) Editing or redrafting for communication and publicising activities (including shortening, summarising, inserting other elements (such as meta-data, legends, other graphic, visual, audio or text elements), extracting parts (e.g. audio or video files), dividing into parts, use in a compilation); (d) translation; (e) giving access in response to individual requests under Regulation No 1049/200127, without the right to reproduce or exploit; (f) storage in paper, electronic or other form; (g) archiving, in line with applicable document-management rules, and (h) the right to authorise third parties to act on its behalf or sub-license the modes of use set out in Points (b), (c), (d) and (f) to third parties if needed for the communication and publicising activities of the EC.

The Beneficiary shall ensure that all necessary authorisations for such publication have been obtained and that the publication of the information by the EC does not infringe any rights of third parties (including personnel of the Beneficiary).

Upon a duly substantiated request by the Contractor on behalf of the Beneficiary, the EC may agree to forego such publicity if disclosure of the information indicated above would risk compromising the Beneficiary’s security, academic or commercial interests.



10.2 Information and communication among the Contracting Parties

Any notice to be given under this Contract shall be in writing to the addresses and recipients listed above in the section “Contracting parties”.

Any change of persons or contact details shall be notified immediately to the Contractor. The address list shall be accessible to all concerned.

ARTICLE 11 – FINANCIAL AUDITS AND CONTROLS

The EC may, at any time during the implementation of the Experiment and up to five years after the end of the EUHUBS4DATA project (foreseen for 31 August 2023), arrange for financial audits to be carried out, by external auditors, or by the EC services themselves including the European Anti-Fraud office (OLAF), on the Beneficiary. The audit procedure shall be deemed to be initiated on the date of receipt of the relevant letter sent by the EC. Such audits may cover financial, systemic and other aspects (such as accounting and management principles) relating to the proper execution of the Grant Agreement, which includes the sub-grantees signed during the EUHubs4Data project execution. They shall be carried out on a confidential basis.

The Beneficiary shall make available directly to the EC all detailed information and data that may be requested by the EC or any representative authorised by it, with a view to verifying that the Sub-grant Agreement is properly managed and performed in accordance with its provisions and that costs have been charged in compliance with it. This information and data must be precise, complete and effective.

The Beneficiary shall keep the originals or, in exceptional cases, duly authenticated copies – including electronic copies - of all documents relating to the Contract until 2028. These shall be made available to the EC where requested during any audit under the Grant Agreement.

In order to carry out these audits, the Beneficiary shall ensure that the EC’s services and any external body(ies) authorised by it have on-the-spot access at all reasonable times, notably to the Beneficiary’s offices, to its computer data, to its accounting data and to all the information needed to carry out those audits, including information on individual salaries of persons involved in the Experiment. They shall ensure that the information is readily available on the spot at the moment of the audit and, if so requested, that data be handed over in an appropriate form.

On the basis of the findings made during the financial audit, a provisional report shall be drawn up. It shall be sent by the EC or its authorised representative to the beneficiary concerned, which may make observations thereon within one month of receiving it. The EC may decide not to take into account observations conveyed or documents sent after that deadline. The final report shall be sent to the beneficiary concerned within two months of expiry of the aforesaid deadline.

On the basis of the conclusions of the audit, the EC shall take all appropriate measures which it considers necessary, including the issuing of recovery orders regarding all or part of the payments made by it and the application of any applicable sanction.

The European Court of Auditors shall have the same rights as the EC, notably right of access, for the purpose of checks and audits, without prejudice to its own rules.

In addition, the EC may carry out on-the-spot checks and inspections in accordance with Council Regulation (Euratom, EC) No 2185/96 of 11 November 1996 concerning on-the-spot checks and inspections carried out by the EC in order to protect the European Communities’ financial interests against fraud and other irregularities.



ARTICLE 12 – ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTING

The Beneficiary shall not assign or transfer in whole or in part any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the Contractor and the Data Service Provider express prior written consent.

ARTICLE 13 – LANGUAGE

This Agreement is drawn in English, language that shall govern all documents, notices, meetings and processes relative thereto.

ARTICLE 14 – AMENDMENTS

Amendments or changes to this Contract shall be made in writing and signed by the duly authorized representative of the Contracting Parties.

Nevertheless, In the event the EC modifies the conditions, the Contractor will amend the Contract accordingly.

ARTICLE 15 – APPLICABLE LAW

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of Belgium.

ARTICLE 16 – SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

If the Contracting Parties are unable to resolve a dispute amicably, such dispute will be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce by one arbitrator in Brussels.

The Contracting Parties to the dispute may, by agreement, nominate the sole arbitrator for confirmation. If the parties fail to nominate a sole arbitrator within fourteen (14) days from the date when the claimant's Request for Arbitration has been received by the other party, the sole arbitrator shall be appointed by the Court.

The seat of arbitration shall be Brussels.

The Contracting Parties agree that the language of the arbitration, including oral hearings, written evidence and correspondence, shall be English.

A duly rendered arbitration award shall be final and binding on the Contracting Parties to the dispute. Each Contracting Party to the arbitration conducted in accordance with this section hereof shall bear its own expenses incurred in connection with such arbitration, including fees of its legal counsels. All other costs and expenses shall be apportioned between the Contracting Parties to the arbitration in accordance with the decision of the arbitrators.

Nothing in this Contract shall limit the Contracting Parties right to seek injunctive relief or to enforce an arbitration award in any applicable competent court of law.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



AS WITNESS:

The Contracting Parties have caused this Contract to be duly signed by the undersigned authorized representatives in three (3) copies the day and year first above written:

For the INSTITUTO TECNOLÓGICO DE INFORMATICA

Ms Laura Olcina Puerto

General Manager

Signature

Done at Valencia on _____

For [ORGANISATION_NAME]

Mr/Ms [NAME SURNAME]

[POSITION_IN_ORGANISATION] (if organisation)

Signature

Done at [Place] on [Date]



ANNEX 1 – DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPERIMENT

[This refers to the proposal form after introducing the changes, if any, during the negotiation of the Sub-grant Agreement]

ANNEX 2 – GUIDELINES FOR APPLICANTS

[This refers to the [Guidelines for applicants](#) published by the time the Open Call #3 is open]

ANNEX 3 – COMMITMENT TO SET UP A SME

[This refers to the commitment of group of web entrepreneurs to set up a legally registered SME if reaching the funds]

We, the undersigned [full name], with identity card / passport number [...], with legal address in [...], [full name], with identity card / passport number [...], with legal address in [...], [full name], with identity card / passport number [...], with legal address in [...], [full name], with identity card / passport number [...], with legal address in [...],

We hereby state that we are informed of our obligation to set up a legally registered SME in a country that is eligible under the EUHubs4Data Open Call #3.

We hereby commit to comply with this obligation as soon as possible and no later than the date of beginning of the Experiment financed through the Open Call #3 of the EUHubs4Data project.

Yours faithfully,

[Signatures of all individuals composing the SME]

Date and place



ANNEX 4 – DECLARATION OF SME STATUS

Add the SME checklist table under the following [link](#)

ANNEX 5 – FINANCIAL IDENTIFICATION FORM

Add a completed and signed version of the Financial Identification Form from provided by the European Commission under the following [link](#)

ANNEX 6 – BACKGROUND

The Beneficiary will use the following data services and datasets provided by the DIH XXXXXX and XXXXXX:

- *[Specify data services - This refers to the data service provided by the DIHs and for which the Beneficiary has access to perform the experiment. It will clearly identify the data service provided and for which use access is granted to the Beneficiary]*
- *[Specify datasets - This refers to the data provided by either the Data Service Providers or the Beneficiary and for which the Beneficiary has use access to perform the experiment. It will clearly identify the data provided by the Data Service Provider and for which use access is granted to the Beneficiary]*

Regarding the use of Data services and Datasets:

[If applicable, this section will contain specific statements regarding the relationship of the Beneficiary and the DIHs providing services or datasets. The following is just one example. It will be filled once the DIHs analyse the particularities of the granted experiment.]

- In the event the selected beneficiary will make use of dataset(s) offered by a DIH, the use of the dataset(s) is constrained only during EUHubs4Data sub-grantee execution. The ownership of the data is from the DIH. Any further use of the data outside of the scope of the Experiment is NOT authorized and should be discussed directly between the Beneficiary and the Data Service Provider.
- ...